PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ICP MEDICAL, LLC	12/20/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	General Electric Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	500 W Monroe
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60661

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D500851
Patent Number:	D504019
Patent Number:	7234673
Patent Number:	D533982
Patent Number:	7246710
Patent Number:	D598638
Patent Number:	7971274
Patent Number:	D622934
Patent Number:	D671783
Application Number:	12274147
Application Number:	12274051
Application Number:	12396824
Application Number:	12773511
Application Number:	13284062
Application Number:	12781440
	PATENT

Application Number:	12783050
Application Number:	61551698
Application Number:	61595533
Application Number:	61624770
Application Number:	13660787
Application Number:	29438187
Application Number:	61654856
Application Number:	61654858
Application Number:	61654854

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3125774565

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3125778265

Email: kristin.brozovic@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Kristin Brozovic c/o Katten Muchin

Address Line 1: 525 W Monroe

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	207170-570
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	k

Total Attachments: 8

source=Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif

source=Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif

source=Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif

source=Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif

source=Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif

source=Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif

source=Patent Security Agreement#page7.tif

source=Patent Security Agreement#page8.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 20, 2012, is made by ICP MEDICAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation ("<u>GE Capital</u>"), as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "<u>Agent</u>") for the Lenders and the L/C Issuers (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) and the other Secured Parties.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of December 17, 2012 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Team Technologies Acquisition Company, a Tennessee corporation ("Borrower"), Team Technologies Holding Company, a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), the other Credit Parties from time to time party thereto, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and GE Capital, as Agent for the Lenders and the L/C Issuers, the Lenders and the L/C Issuers have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, each Grantor (other than the Borrower) has agreed, pursuant to a Guaranty and Security Agreement of even date herewith in favor of the Agent (the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), to guarantee the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Borrower; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to the Guaranty and Security Agreement pursuant to which the Grantor has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Lenders and the L/C Issuers to continue to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Agent as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Guaranty and Security Agreement.
- Section 2. Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral. The Grantor, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations of such Grantor, hereby mortgages, pledges and hypothecates to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and grants to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of such Grantor (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):
 - (a) all of its Patents, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and

1

- (c) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.
- Section 3. Guaranty and Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Agent pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the Guaranty and Security Agreement and this Patent Security Agreement, the applicable terms and provisions of the Guaranty and Security Agreement shall control.
- Section 4. Grantor Remains Liable. The Grantor hereby agrees that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, such Grantor shall assume full and complete responsibility for the prosecution, defense, enforcement or any other necessary or desirable actions in connection with their Patents and IP Licenses subject to a security interest hereunder.
- Section 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.
- Section 6. Governing Law. This Patent Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.
- Section 7. Release and Termination. At the time provided in subsection 8.10(b)(iii) of the Credit Agreement or upon the occurrence of an event expressly permitted by, or provided for, in the Credit Agreement or the Guaranty and Security Agreement that would result in the release of all or a portion of the Patent Collateral, all or such applicable portion of the Patent Collateral shall be automatically released from the Lien created hereby and this agreement and all obligations (other than those expressly stated to survive such termination) of the Agent and the Grantor hereunder shall automatically terminate, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party, and all rights to the Patent Collateral shall revert to the Grantor. At the request of the Grantor following any such termination, the Agent shall execute and deliver to such Grantor such documents as such Grantor reasonably requests to evidence such termination.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

ICP MEDICAL, LLC, as Grantor

Name: Martin S. Graul

Title: Vice President and Secretary

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (ICP)]

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Agent

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (ICP)]

PATENTS

Country	Case Type	Application No.	Filing Date	Publication No.	Publication Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Application Title	Status
US	DES	29/199,304	12- Feb- 2004			D500,851	11-Jan- 2005	ORAL HYGIENE SWAB	Issued
US	DES	29/201,916	23- Mar- 2004			D504,019	19-Apr- 2005	SUCTION TOOTHBRUSH HEAD	Issued
US	ORD	10/836,498	30- Apr- 2004	2005/0242260	03-Nov-2005	7,234,673	26-Jun- 2007	WALL MOUNTED BRACKET SYSTEM	Issued
US	DES	29/211,825	23- Aug- 2004			D533,982	26-Dec- 2006	DISPOSABLE MEDICAL GOWN	Issued
US	ORD	10/973,627	26-Oct- 2004	2005/0087507	28-Apr-2005	7,246,710	24-Jul- 2007	EXPANDABLE SHELVING APPARATUS AND METHOD OF USE	Issued
US	DES	29/321,649	21-Jul- 2008			D598,638	25-Aug- 2009	DISPOSABLE MEDICAL GOWN	Issued
CA	DES	129367	20-Jan- 09	129367		129367	27-Aug- 2009	DISPOSABLE MEDICAL GOWN	Granted
US	ORD	12/552,769	02- Sep- 2009	2010/0299805	02-Dec-2010	7,971,274	05-Jul- 2011	OVER THE HEAD, FULL COVERAGE DISPOSABLE MEDICAL GOWN	Issued
US	DES	29/342,887	02- Sep- 2009			D622,934	07-Sep- 2010	MEDICAL GOWN	Issued
US	ORD	12/274,147	19-Jan- 08	2009/0288784	26-Nov-09			SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DEPLOYMENT OF CURTAINS	Published

CLI-2061845v2

Country	Case	Application No.	Filing	Publication No.	Publication	Patent	Issue	Application Title	Status
	Type		Date		Date	No.	Date		
US	ORD	12/274,051	19-	2009/0288783	26-Nov-09			SYSTEMS AND	Published
			Nov-08					METHODS FOR	
								DEPLOYMENT OF	
								CURTAINS	
US	ORD	12/396,824	3-Mar-	2009/0288785	26-Nov-09			SYSTEMS AND	Published
		,	09					METHODS FOR	
								DEPLOYMENT OF	
								CURTAINS	
US	ORD	12/773,511	4-May-	2010/0212845	26-Aug-10			SYSTEMS AND	Published
		, ,	10		-0			METHODS FOR	
								DEPLOYMENT OF	
								CURTAINS	
US	ORD	13/284,062	28-Oct-	2012/0037324	16-Feb-12			SYSTEMS AND	Pending
			11					METHODS FOR	
								DEPLOYMENT OF	
								CURTAINS	
PCT	Int'l	PCT/US2009/040489	14-	WO2009/151722	17-Dec-09			SYSTEMS AND	Nationalized
			Apr-09					METHODS FOR	
			•					DEPLOYMENT OF	
								CURTAINS	
CA	ORD	2,724,599	16-					SYSTEMS AND	Pending
		, ,	Nov-10					METHODS FOR	
								DEPLOYMENT OF	
								CURTAINS	
CA	ORD	2,738,956	2-May-					SYSTEMS AND	Pending
			11					METHODS FOR	
								DEPLOYMENT OF	
								CURTAINS	
US	ORD	12/781,440	17-	2011/0279001	17-Nov-11			ENCLOSED FRONT	Published
			May-					PERSONAL	
			10					PROTECTION	
								EQUIPMENT	
								ORGANIZER	
US	ORD	12/783,050	19-	2011/0283479	24-Nov-11			METHODS AND	Published
		Í	May-					SYSTEMS FOR	
			10					DEPLOYMENT OF	

CLI-2061845v2

Country	Case	Application No.	Filing	Publication No.	Publication	Patent	Issue	Application Title	Status
	Type		Date		Date	N 0.	Date		
								CURTAINS	
US	PRO	61/551,698	26-Oct-					DISPOSABLE	Pending
		·	11					GOWN	· ·
								DISPENSING	
								SYSTEM AND	
								GOWN	
								CONFIGURATIONS	
								THEREFOR	
US	PRO	61/595,533	6-Feb-					DISPOSABLE	Pending
			12					GOWN	
								DISPENSING	
								SYSTEM AND	
								GOWN	
								CONFIGURATIONS	
								THEREFOR	
US	PRO	61/624,770	16-					DISPOSABLE	Pending
			Apr-12					GOWN	
								DISPENSING	
								SYSTEM AND	
								GOWN	
								CONFIGURATIONS	
								THEREFOR	
US	ORD	13/660,787	25-Oct-					GOWN	Pending
			12					DISPENSING	
								SYSTEMS AND	
								GOWN	
								CONFIGURATIONS	
								THEREFOR	
PCT	Int'l	PCT/US2012/061971	25-Oct-					GOWN	Pending
			12					DISPENSING	
								SYSTEMS AND	
								GOWN	
								CONFIGURATIONS	
			•••			B 2=2 = 2 : 2	4011/2011	THEREFOR	•
US	DES	29/405,095	28-Oct-			D671,783	12/4/2012	SUSPENSION	Issued
			11					MECHANISM FOR	
								A CURTAIN	

CLI-2061845v2

Country	Case Type	Application No.	Filing Date	Publication No.	Publication Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Application Title	Status
US	DES	29/438,187	27-					SUSPENSION	Pending
			Nov-12					MECHANISM FOR	
								A CURTAIN	
US	PRO	61/654,856	2-Jun-					DISPOSABLE	Pending
			12					MEDICAL GOWNS	
								(Single Strap, No	
								Tying)	
US	PRO	61/654,858	2-Jun-					PERSONAL	Pending
			12					PROTECTION	
								EQUIPMENT	
								DISPENSING	
								SYSTEMS	
US	PRO	61/654,854	2-Jun-					INVENTORY	Pending
		·	12					MANAGEMENT	
								SYSTEM	

CLI-2061845v2

RECORDED: 12/21/2012